
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
TWENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE, 2010
STATE OF HAWAII

H.B. NO. 20"

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE
THIRTY-THIRD, THIRTY-FOURTH, AND THIRTY-SIXTH
REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICTS.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1 SECTION 1. The following sums, or so much thereof as shall

2 be sufficient to finance the projects listed in this Act, are

3 hereby appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of

4 Hawaii for fiscal year 2010-2011:

5

6

7

8

1. To be expended by the department of education:

A. Aiea elementary school, Oahu

Design and construction for campus-wide electrical

upgrades.

9

10

11

12

Design

Construction

Total funding

B. Aiea elementary school, Oahu

$75,000

$500,000

$575,000

13

14

Design and construction of a covered walkway

connecting building C with the cafeteria.

15

16

17

Design

Construction

Total funding
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H.B. NO. 2C)<o~

C. Aiea intermediate school, Oahu

Design and construction for campus-wide electrical

upgrades.

4

5

6

7

Design

Construction

Total funding

D. Aiea intermediate school, Oahu

$225,000

$1,500,000

$1,725,000

8

9

10

Design, construction, and equipment for electrical

upgrades and heat abatement improvements, including

appurtenances.

11

12

13

14

15

Design

Construction

Equipment

Total funding

E. Aiea high school, Oahu

$99,000

$400,000

$1,000

$500,000

16

17

Design and construction for campus-wide electrical

upgrades.

18

19

20

DesiQ-n

Construction

Total funding

$240,000

$2,000,000

$2,240,000
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H.B. NO. 2CJG::.G:.

F. Aiea high school, Oahu

Design, construction, and equipment for a new building

or an addition to existing buildings for two

classrooms, a weight training room, permanent

restrooms, and a concession for the athletic field.

Design $520,000

7

8

9

10

construction

Equipment

Total funding

G. Aiea high school, Oahu

$5,820,000

$50,000

$6,390,000

11

12

13

Design and construction for an amphitheater, sidewalk

safety improvements, retaining walls, and ground and

site improvements.

14

15

16

17

Design

construction

Total funding

H. Aiea high school, Oahu

$200,000

$2,208,000

$2,408,000

18

19

20

Design, construction, and equipment for a weight

training room, ground and site improvements, and

equipment and appurtenances.

21

22

Design

construction

$160,000

$754,000
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Equipment

Total funding

H.B. NO. 2.<::::>~G:.

$1,000

$915,000

3

4

5

I. Alvah Scott elementary school, Oahu

Design and construction for campus-wide electrical

upgrades.

6

7

8

Design

construction

Total funding

$150,000

$1,000,000

$1,150,000

9

10

11

J. Gustav H. Webling elementary school, Oahu

Design .and construction for campus-wide electrical

upgrades.

12

13

14

Design

construction

Total funding

$150,000

$1,000,000

$1,150,000

15

16

17

18

K. Gustav H. Webling elementary school, Oahu

Plans, design, and construction to redesign the

administration building to improve the health room,

and to provide air conditioning and doorways.

19

20

21

22

Plans

Design

construction

Total funding

$1,000

$1,000

$223,000

$225,000
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H.B. NO. 2.O<C(Q

L. Highlands intermediate school, Oahu

Design and construction of a fence fronting Highlands

intermediate school.

4

5

6

7

Design

construction

Total funding

M. Lehua elementary school, Oahu

$20,000

$160,000

$180,000

8

9

Plans, design, and construction for a new six-

classroom building.

10

11

12

13

14

Plans

Design

Construction

Total funding

N. Lehua elementary school, Oahu

$1,000

$1,000

$5,998,000

$6,000,000

15

16

Construction to improve the structural integrity of

building B.

17

18

19

Construction

Total funding

O. Lehua elementary school, Oahu

$1,000,000

$1,000,000

20

21

Design and construction to expand the school parking

lot.

22 Design $100,000
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construction

Total funding

P. Manana elementary school, Oahu

H.B. NO. 2c>~~

$500,000

$600,000

4

5

construction to provide ramps, elevators, and other

measures.to improve access to school facilities.

6

7

8

construction

Total funding

Q. Manana elementary school, Oahu

$85,000

$85,000

9

10

11

construction to provide disabled accessibility for

science labs in building K and classrooms in building

J.

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

Conptruction

Total funding

R. Manana elementary school, Oahu

Design to improve school campus drainage.

Design

Total funding

S. Manana elementary school, Oahu

$120,000

$120,000

$400,000

$400,000

19

20

Design and construction to complete renovations to the

library.

21

22

Design

construction

$60,000

$300,000
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Total funding

H.B. NO. 2a~<o

$360,000

2

3

4

T. Momilani elementary school, Oahu

Design and construction for campus-wide electrical

upgrades.

5

6

7

8

Design

Construction

Total funding

U. Palisades elementary school, Oahu

$100,000

$500,000

$600,000

9

10

Design and construction to improve the slope of the

front parking lot.

11

12

13

14

Design

Construction

Total funding

V. Pearl City high school, Oahu

$180,000

$900,000

$1,080,000

15

16

Design and construction for air conditioning for

building R.

17

18

19

Design

Construction

Total funding

$1,000,000

$5,000,000

$6,000,000

20

21

22

W. Pearl City Highlands elementary school, Oahu

Design and construction for campus-wide electrical

system upgrades.
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Design

construction

Total funding

X. Pearl City library, Oahu

H.B. NO. 2~G:.

$1,000

$949,000

$950,000

5

6

Design and construction to renovate the library's

parking lot.

7

8

9

10

Design

Construction

Total funding

Y. Pearl Ridge elementary school, Oahu

$75,000

$705,000

$780,000

11

12

13

Design, construction, and equipment to improve the

administration building and courtyard, including air

conditioning.

14

15

16

17

18

Design

Construction

Equipment

Total funding

Z. Pearl Ridge elementary school, Oahu

$1,000

$3,598,000

$1,000

$3,600,000

19

20

Design and construction for campus-wide electrical

upgrades.

21

22

Design

Construction

$150,000

$1,000,000
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Total funding

H.B. NO. 2.a~Co

$1,150,000

2 AA. Red Hill elementary school, Oahu

3

4

Design and construction for school-wide electrical

upgrades.

5

6

7

Design

construction

Total funding

$30,000

$435,000

$465,000

8 BB. Red Hill elementary school, Oahu

9

10

construction to install ceiling fans in various campus

buildings.

11

12

construction

Total funding

$126,000

$126,000

13 cc. Waiau elementary school, Oahu

14

15

Design and construction for campus-wide electrical

upgrades.

16

17

18

Design

construction

Total funding

$600,000

$3,000,000

$3,600,0000

19 DD. Waimalu elementary school, Oahu

20

21

Design and construction for campus-wide electrical

upgrades.

22 Design
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construction

Total funding

EE. Waimalu elementary school, Oahu

H.B. NO. 20~~

$1,000,000

$1,150,000

4

5

6

Design, construction, and equipment for electrical

upgrades and installation of air conditioning systems

for buildings D and E, excluding E1, E2, and E7.

7

8

9

10

11

Design

Construction

Equipment

Total funding

FF. Waimalu elementary school, Oahu

$

$

$

$

12

13

14

Design and construction for electrical upgrades and

installation of air conditioning systems for various

classrooms.

15

16

17

Design

Construction

Total funding

$500,000

$3,000,000

$3,500,000

18

19

20

21

22

2. To be expended by the department of transportation:

A. H-1 Freeway near Ulune street, Oahu

Design and construction of a noise barrier wall along

the H-1 Freeway near U1une street to provide traffic

noise reduction.
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Design

Construction

Total funding

H.B. NO. 20~'=-

$1,000

$824,000

$825,000

4

5

6

7

B. Interstate route H-1, vicinity of Aiea Hongwanji, Oahu

Design and construction for a noise-attenuating wall

along interstate route H-1 in the vicinity of Aiea

Hongwanji.

8

9

10

11

Design

Construction

Total funding

C. Kamehameha highway, Oahu

$150,000

$6,553,000

$6,703,000

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

Plans, design, and construction for improvements to

Kamehameha highway, including signal operation and

monitoring improvements Phas~ II, a feasibility study

for bottleneck intersections, utility undergrounding,

Pearl Harbor historic sites gateway project, and BARS

demonstration program. These projects are deemed

necessary to qualify for federal aid financing and/or

reimbursement.

20

21

22

Plans

Design

Construction
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Total funding

D. Kamehameha highway, Oahu

H.B. NO. 2.0~,,"

$9,930,000

3

4

construction to equip all crosswalks along Kamehameha

highway with in-roadway lighted warning systems.

5

6

construction

Total funding

$1,000,000

$1,000,000

7

8

9

10

11

3. To be expended by the city and county of Honolulu:

A. Halawa Heights road, Oahu

Design and construction for a retaining wall to

prevent erosion of hillside along Halawa Heights road

adjacent to 99-614 Kaakau place.

12

13

14

Design

construction

Total funding

$1,000

$949,000

$950,000

15

16

17

18

19

4. To be expended by the University of Hawaii:

A. university of Hawaii, West Oahu, Oahu

Design, construction, and equipment for a modified

container office and furniture for the west Oahu

campus.

20

21

22

Design

construction

Equipment

HB HMS 2010-1229
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Total funding

B. Leeward community college, Oahu

H.B. NO.

$150,000

3

4

Plans, design, and construction for a second access

road between the campus and Waipio Point access road.

5

6

7

8

9

Plans

Design

construction

Total funding

c. Leeward community college, Oahu

$500,000

$1,200,000

$15,300,000

$17,000,000

10

11

Plans, design, construction, and equipment for the

construction of a new Native Hawaiian success center.

12

13

14

15

16

17

Plans

Design

construction

Equipment

Total funding

D. Leeward community college, Oahu

$100,000

$250,000

$4,000,000

$500,000

$4,850,000

18

19

20

Plans, design, construction, and equipment to upgrade

and renovate the operation and maintenance facility on

the campus.

21

22

Plans

Design

$90,000

$210,000
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construction

Equipment

Total funding

E. Leeward community college, Oahu

H.B. NO. 2.a~~

$2,500,000

$250,000

$3,050,000

5

6

7

Plans, design, construction, and equipment for

facility repairs and improvements to the college

theater and performing arts complex.

8

9

10

11

12

13

Plans

Design

construction

Equipment

Total funding

F. Leeward community college, Oahu

$90,000

$180,000

$2,100,000

$500,000

$2,870,000

14

15

16

Design, construction, and equipment to improve a

portion of the campus library and convert this space

to a learning commons.

17

18

19

20

Design

construction

Equipment

Total funding

HB HMS 2010-1229

IIIIIIIIII[III~IIIIIIIIIIIIIII~IIII~IIIIIII~IIIIIIIIII[IIIII~I~IIIII~ 1111

$121,000

$845,000

$33,000

$999,000

"



1

2

3

Page 15

H.B. NO. 20~b

G. Leeward community college, Oahu

Design, construction, and equipment to improve the

student services counseling center.

4

5

6

7

Design

construction

Equipment

Total funding

$74,000

$521,000

$21,000

$616,000

8 SECTION 2. The sums appropriated for the respective

9 capital projects set forth in section 1 shall be expended by the

10 designated expending agency for the purposes of this Act.

11 SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2010.

12

INTRODUCED BY: •

-
JAN 1 9 2010
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Page 16 H.B. NO. 20,=-~

Report Title:
CIP; 33 rd

, 34 th
, and 36 th Representative Districts

Description:
Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects for the
benefit of the 33 rd

, 34 th
, and 36 th representative districts.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is
not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.
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